504568798 09/27/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4615508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP	09/22/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAYMEN CANADIAN ACQUISITION ULC	
Street Address:	55 VALLEYWOOD DRIVE	
City:	MARKHAM, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L3R 5L9 CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11696740
Application Number:	29375233
Application Number:	29375242
Application Number:	29375281
Application Number:	29375266
Application Number:	13031039
Application Number:	13030685
PCT Number:	US1025692
Application Number:	13824914

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: beth.arnold@lw.com

Correspondent Name: ELIZABETH ARNOLD C/O LATHAM&WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 330 N. WABASH AVE., STE. 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057354-0027	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH ARNOLD	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Elizabeth Arnold	

PATENT REEL: 043718 FRAME: 0510

504568798

DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 10

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317 5 0#page1.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent)_92922317_5_0#page2.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317 5 0#page3.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent)_92922317_5_0#page4.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317 5 0#page5.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317 5 0#page6.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317 5 0#page7.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317 5 0#page8.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent) 92922317_5 0#page9.tif

source=DAYMEN_ Release of Intellectual Property 2017 (ANTARES, as Canadian Agent)_92922317_5_0#page10.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of September 22, 2017, is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as successor to GE Canada Finance Holding Company, as Canadian agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Canadian Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 6, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Canadian Borrower, Holdings, the other Credit Parties, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto, Antares Capital LP (as successor to General Electric Capital Corporation), as US/HK Agent, Antares Capital LP (as successor to GE Canada Finance Holding Company), as Canadian Agent, and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Europe Limited (as successor to GE Corporate Finance Bank SAS, London Branch), the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 21, 2010 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge Agreement"), and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively with the Pledge Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), certain Credit Parties granted, among other collateral as set forth therein, continuing security interests in the intellectual property owned by such Credit Parties (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including the following:

1. All of the following:

- a. all of the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreements) and all IP Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreements) providing for the grant by or to such Grantor (as defined in the Security Agreements) of any right under any Patent including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto;
- b. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- c. all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities (as defined in the Security Agreements) at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and

2. All of the following:

a. all of the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreements) and all IP Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreements) providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Annex 1 hereto;

US-DOCS\92922317.4

- b. all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- c. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- d. all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities (as defined in the Security Agreements) at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Canadian Agent hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Canadian Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Canadian Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Credit Parties. The Canadian Agent agrees, at the expense of the Credit Parties, to cooperate with the Credit Parties and to provide the Credit Parties with the information and additional authorization reasonably required to effect the release of the Canadian Agent's security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\92922317.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Canadian Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as successor to GE CANADA FINANCE HOLDING COMPANY, as Canadian Agent

Michael F.:

Name: Mike Kriz

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2010, by DAYMEN CANADA ACQUISITION ULC and 0891145 B.C. UNLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY in favor of Canadian Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 19, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4408/0400 and at 025408/0575.

Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date / Application Date
LOWEPRO MOUNTAIN DESIGN	78,659,402	1/27/2015
LOWEPRO MOUNTAIN DESIGN (B/W)	76/265,947	6/1/2001
ACME MADE DESIGNED PROTECTION	77/507,051	6/24/2008
ACME MADE I COVER	78/180,098	10/30/2002
ALL WEATHER AW COVER	76/575,431	2/12/2004
ALTUS	77/174,979	5/7/2007
ALWAYS-ON	77/219,895	7/1/2007
BODY ARMOR	77/604,673	10/30/2008
CAMERA ARMOR	77/141,168	3/27/2007
CAMERA ARMOR	77/571,188	9/16/2008
CARRYING INVENTION SINCE 1967	77/593,560	10/15/2008
CIRRUS	77/136,130	3/4/2007
CLASSIFIED	77/495,715	6/10/2008
COOL LITTLE CASE	77/619,121	11/20/2008
DEFENDER LENS ARMOR	77/604,679	10/30/2008
DRYZONE	78/602,129	4/5/2005
FACTOR	77/136,034	3/20/2007
GLIDE-LOCK	78/913,966	6/22/2006
HIPSTER	77/555,314	8/25/2008
IMPULSE	77/555,259	8/25/2008
INVERSE	77/289,926	9/26/2007
LENS ARMOR	77/604,670	10/30/2008
LOCK & GO SYSTEM	77/625,138	12/2/2008
MILLIPOD	77/141,191	3/27/2007
NO-DROP	74/334,957	11/27/1992
OVER 30 YEARS OF FIRSTS	78/488,421	9/23/2004

US-DOCS\92922317.4

Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date / Application Date
OVER 40 YEARS OF FIRSTS	78/888,355	5/19/2006
PEAK BY LOWEPRO	76/627,861	1/11/2005
PIXELPAK	78/659,363	1/27/2005
PRIMUS AW	77/136,135	3/21/2007
PROFICIONADO	78/399,029	4/8/2004
PROTECTING THE POLAR BEAR LOWEPRO	77/137,239	3/21/2007
PROTECTION IN ACTION	77/604,401	10/30/2008
REZO	76/535,209	8/7/2003
RIDGE	78/581,677	3/7/2005
SILVER TO SILICON	76/107,001	8/10/2000
SLIDER	78/581,703	3/7/2005
SPECTRUM	77/229,752	7/13/2007
SPEEDSTER	78/798,324	1/24/2006
TASCA	77/230,141	7/16/2007
TELEPOD	77/604,058	10/30/2008
THE PACK JACK	76/608,743	8/26/2004
THE TRUSTED ORIGINAL	77/583,197	10/1/2008
THE TRUSTED ORIGINAL CARRYING INVENTION SINCE 1967	77/583,263	10/1/2008
THE SLEEK CASE	77/619,198	11/20/2008
TRANSIT	77/136,128	3/21/2007
TRANSPORTER	78/798,378	1/24/2006
TROPOLIS	76/535,210	8/7/2003
VOYAGER	78/798,286	1/24/2006
WRAP-UP	77/219,893	7/1/2007
ACME MADE	78/764,081	11/30/2005
LOWE-PRO	73/286,940	11/20/1980
VARIA	77/604,277	10/30/2008
VERTEBRAL TECH	77/644,444	1/8/2009
HIPSHOT	77/645,658	1/8/2009
SLINGSHOT	77/657,868	1/27/2009

Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date / Application Date
LOWEPRO SLINGSHOT	77/659,193	1/29/2009
VERSAPACK	77/679,230	2/26/2009
EXCHANGE MESSENGER	77/679,301	2/26/2009
PASSPORT SLING	77/743,920	5/25/2009
PHOTO RUNNER	77/743,942	5/25/2009
PRO RUNNER	77/757,817	6/11/2009
UNION MESSENGER	77/823,075	9/9/2009
LOWEPRO GUARDIAN	77/842,778	10/6/2009
STRETCHSHELL NEOPRENE	77/845,822	10/9/2009
NAVI	77/842,702	10/6/2009
NOPA	77/842,743	10/6/2009
SORRENTO	77/848,299	10/14/2009
SAUSALTIO	77/848,282	10/14/2009
SMART LITTLE POUCH	77/857,785	10/26/2009
S&F	77/940,445	2/19/2010
S&F SERIES	77/940,481	2/19/2010
LOWEPRO OPTICS	85/044,265	5/20/2010
COMPUDAY	85/044,210	5/20/2010
COMPUDAY PHOTO	85/044,230	5/20/2010
OPTICS SERIES (DESIGN MARK)	85/070,205	6/23/2010
PROTECTION IN ACTION CAMERA ARMOR (DESIGN MARK)	85/126,460	9/9/2010
BOMBSHELL	85/077,036	7/2/2010
LOMBARD	85/074,911	6/30/2010

Patent	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Reg. or Appln. Date
Modified Tripod and "Multi-Pod" for Cameras and other Equipment	11/696,740	4/5/2007
Backpack (Infield Optics)	29/375,233	9/20/2010
Shoulder Bag (Compuday Shoulder Bag)	29/375,242	9/20/2010
Backpack (Compuday Backpack)	29/375,281	9/20/2010
Backpack (Orion Backpack)	29/375,266	9/20/2010

US-DOCS\92922317.4

First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 13, 2011, by DAYMEN CANADA ACQUISITION ULC and 0891145 B.C. UNLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY in favor of Canadian Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4542/0501 and on May 18, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026304/0711.

Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date /Application Date
FASTPACK	85/234,933	2/4/2011
STREAMLINE	85/238,883	2/10/2011
PRO ROLLER LITE	85/267,766	3/15/2011
TRUSTED BY PROFESSIONALS	85/276,979	3/25/2011
TRUSTED BY PROFESSIONALS SINCE 1967	85/277,002	3/25/2011
TRUSTED BY PROFESSIONALS EST. 1967	85/277,034	3/25/2011

Patent	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Reg. or Appln. Date
Camera Accessory Having Expandable Housing	13/031,039	2/18/2011
Cable Organization System and Method of Securing a Cable Therein	13/030,685	2/18/2011

US-DOCS\92922317.4

Second Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2013, by DAYMEN CANADA ACQUISITION ULC in favor of Canadian Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5041/0665 and on June 7, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 030574/0742.

Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date /Application Date
QUICKSHELF	85/295,161	4/14/2011
PROTECH TROLLEY SYSTEM	85/331,307	5/26/2011
FLEXFLAP DESIGN	85/363,620	7/5/2011
PASSPORT MESSENGER	85/392,678	8/8/2011
PASSPORT BACKPACK	85/392,693	8/8/2011
РНОТО НАТСНВАСК	85/496,575	12/15/2011
DASHPOINT	85/512,748	1/10/2012
TRANSIT SLING	85/790,963	11/29/2012
URBAN REPORTER	85/808,381	12/20/2012

Patent	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Reg. or Appln. Date
Self-Adjusting Contoured Strap Device and Method	PCT/US10/25692	8/26/2011

US-DOCS\92922317.4

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 6, 2014, by DAYMEN CANADA ACQUISITION ULC in favor of Canadian Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 034127/0689.

Patent	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Reg. or Appln. Date
Infield Backpack for Carrying a Spotting Scope Attached to a Tripod	13/824,914	9/20/2011

US-DOCS\92922317.4

RECORDED: 09/27/2017